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BILL NO. S-16-11-18 
SPECIAL ORDINANCE NO. S-__ 

AN ORDINANCE approving CONSTRUCTION 
CONTRACT - SOUTHTOWN CENTRE TRAIL, 
PHASE II, RESOLUTION #0011 R between 
BROOKS CONSTRUCTION and the City of Fort 
Wayne, Indiana, in connection with the Board of 
Public Works. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON 

COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FORT WAYNE, INDIANA: 

SECTION 1. That the CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT -

SOUTHTOWN CENTRE TRAIL, PHASE II, RESOLUTION #0011R by and 

between BROOKS CONSTRUCTION and the City of Fort Wayne, Indiana, in 

connection with the Board of Public Works, is hereby ratified, and affirmed and 

approved in all respects, respectfully for: 

All labor, insurance, material, equipment, tools, power, 
transportation, miscellaneous equipment, etc., necessary for 
construction of a 1 0' wide asphalt trail along the south side 
of Phoenix Parkway from Southbirdge Apartments 
(Bridgeway Blvd.) to N. Southtown Crossing, continuing east 
to S. Anthony Blvd; also includes: ada ramps, curbs, 
storm-drainage features, handrail, pavement markings, 
asphalt patching, and hydroseed restoration: 

involving a total cost of TWO HUNDRED NINE THOUSAND, SIX HUNDRED 

EIGHTY-THREE AND 00/100 DOLLARS - ($209,683.00). A copy of said 

Contract is on file with the Office of the City Clerk and made available for 

public inspection, according to law. 
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SECTION 2. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect 

from and after its passage and any and all necessary approval by the Mayor. 

Council Member 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY 

Carol Helton, City Attorney 
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AWARD: Resolution 0011R/Work Order 0011R 

Greenway-Southtown Centre Trail, Phase II: 

Brooks Construction in the Amount of $209,683.00 

CITY OF FORT WAYNE 

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS 

DATE: ---'-1.11-+I_,_!-=--&-+LJ-Jil-.1!'-1----
1 I 

Robert Kennedy, Chair 

/lt<k,ad.. 
Ml~be<~ 

Kumar Menon, Member 

~' 
i 



b<lst blcl column 
Formll6 X X X X 
Non-Colluskm Affidavit X X X X 
Cart In Lieu/Financial Statement X X X X 
Bidder'S Bond X X X X 
Street BarriCEtde Malnt Info X X X X 
J:;BE; Doclaratlon Form X X X X 
lndlena Legal Employment Oecl~ratlcn X X X X 
Drug Poncy X X X X 
Addendum No. 1 X X X X 
Add1011dUm No.2 X X X X 
Addendum No. 3 X 

X $245.254.00 
X X 

S252.Sil1.95 TOTAL: $205429.60 TOTAL: $209 683.00 TOTAL: mTAC $251 007.31 TOTAL: 

%mror 207% ·~· 1S.M% %over 22.19% %oV<lr 23.07% 
%under 0.00% '""'~ 0.00% % Ll!ldor 0.00% %under 0.00% 

Bid Tabulation 
pro]: ~;;raenwey-Southtown Centre Trail, Phas.e II RE:S.NO.: 0011R 

"' W.O. NO.: 0011R BIDDER: BROOKS CONSTRUCTION BIDDER: T·EINC. BIDDER: E:&BPAVING BIDDER: WAYNE ASPHALT 
Date>: 11/09/16 ostlmato 

"'M ""' ''" "" UN~~~ST AMOUNT UNIT~OST All>l?~NT UNITIS~OST AM~NT UNIT~OST AMOUNT UNI~~OST . AMg~NT <o. IT Est$ 

1 Remowl ot' Concrete " "' $10.00 $550.00 $10.00 $550.00 $17.00 $935.00. $19.00 $1 045.00 $5.00 $275.00 

2 C011ctGle for STdewalk (4") '" "' $50.00 . ;soo.oo $65.00 $850.00 sw.oo 80.00 $195.00 $1 950.00 $50.00 $500.00 

3 ComorWln ksand Rem s "' "' $75.00 sa 25o.oo $105.00 $11550.00 $107.00 $11 770.00 $100.00 $11 000.00 $95.00 $10 450.00 

4 Bedcotlrne Mato~al 2" (Curb-Ramps, Sldewo.lk) " "' $2.0.00 $400.00 $45.00 $<100.00 45.00 $900.00 $55.00 $1100.00 $30.00 $600.00 

5 Sawin of As halt Pavement ICmb I Drive\ ~ U' $2.00 1 694.00 $2.00 $1 694.00 $2.25 $1 905.75 $2.00 $1 694.00 $5.00 $4235.00 

6 Removal of CUrb "' " $10.00 $6700.00 $4.00 $2 680.00 $10.00 $6 700.00 $5.00 $3 350.00 $7.00 $4.6SO.OO 

7 Conornle Curb e"ll-8'' '" " $23.50 $15 950.00 $16.00 $10 660.00 $27.00 $18 360.00 $30.00 $20400.00 $25.00 17000.00 

8 Rl ra. Revetm<m 6' ~ncludin fahrt Undistributed\ " " $30.00 $900.00 $40.00 $1.200.00 $40.00 $1 200.00 $59.00 $1 770.00 $50.00 S1 500.00 
Ri\rer Rock, No.2 (Including fabric) placed between trail and 

$eod.oo 9 fencn ' "' $40.00 $100.00 $1 500.00 60.00 $900.00 $75.00 1125.00 $100.00 1500.00 

10 
= :;"~~ompacled Nlgresate ftlr Base, No. 53 (Tra.il ,. 6", 

1370 "' S22.00 $30 140.00 $16.50 $22 6Q5.00 $21.00 $21l770.00 $25.00 $34 250.00 """ $30140.00 

11 HMATv e'B' 19mmlntermedlate/Base taii/Drtva) "' "' $65.00 $24 375.00 $55.00 $20 625.00 S76.00 $28 500.00 $61.00 $22 875.00 $60.00 500.00 

12 HMA Tv a 'B' 9.5mm Surface (Tra.ll/ Drivel "' '" $75.00 $14.250.00 $75.00 $14250.00 $88.00 $16720.00 $61.00 $15 seo.oo $70.00 - $13 300.00 

13 HMA for Tack Coot ' " $500.00 $500.00 $500.00 $500.00 830.00 $830.00 $400.00 $400.00 $100.00 $100.00 

14 UnearGrndln • " $300.00 52 400.00 $300.00 s.a 400.00 $650.00 $5:200.00 $490.00 $3 ~20.00 $300.00 .$2.- 00.00 

15 CleaMn~ and Grubb!n~ ' " $5 000.00 $5 000.00 s2 aoo.oo $2 000.00 $2 500.00 s2 soo-.oo $12 812.00 ~12 81200 $19 200.00 19,200.00 

16 ReroovalofA• halt?avemcnt "' " .00 $3 500.00 $7.00 $4 900.00 .00 $3 500.00 $7.00 $4 900.00 $5.00 $~ soo.oci 

17 As hall/ Coooroto Pavement Palchln " "' $60.00 $3.000.00 $65.00 $3 250.00 $65.00 $3.250.00 $50.00 $2 500.00 $60.00 $3 000.00 
Hand Rnii-Amer1stor Majestic Styl~ M3 (cnmplete.Tn.place 

18 wllhfooters " " ~18.00 $124200 $54.88 $3772.92 $68.00 $4692.00 $100.00 $6 900.00 $55.00 $3795.00 
Double-Swing Gate" Amar1star Majesl!c Style M3 

19 1S'I&n com lete-.ln· lace ' " S700.00 S700.00 $2004.15 $2004.15 $2 500.00 500.00 $2 725.00 $2.725.00 $2 100.00 100.00 
Roplaceable Compllslte, "Wetso'l', Tactile Warning Swface 

20 tlnii-Brk:kRed FO " ''''" $3 825.00 $12.00 $2,1)40.00 """ $5 312.50 $10.00 $1 700.00 $25.00 $4250.00 

ilmlood:...,,..., 



21 Sedlp;Uard Inlet Prtrtec!lcn Pev!oe ol A]:lprovl!t! Eciual ' "' $50.00 $250.00 $50.00 $250.00 $50.00 $250.00 $95.00 $475.00 $65.00 $325.00 
24" Solid Storm Manhole Casting, Fum!sh end AC'justto 

22 Grade ' "' $400.00 $800.00 $500.00 1 000.00 $2~.00 $500.00 . $7'19.00 $1 438.00 $450.00 $000.00 

23 Casting, Adjust To Grade ' "' $200.00 $200.00 $300.00 __ $3_00.00 $250.00 $250.00 $69S.OO $899.00 $135.00 $135.00 
Aald Created 38" Round Inlet, Reset Castlng Qnstallad 

24 com lete--1 lace ' "' $2 200.00 $2 200.00 $2.750.00 $2750.00 $1 500.00 $1 500.00 $1 750.00 $1 750.00 $2 200.00 $2 200.00 

25 
~0,:~~:~~! =~,::~~~:r::t Solid Storm Manhole 

' "' .. $2,000.00 $:2,000,00 $2 750.00 -~-~750.00 $1 500.00 $1 500.00 $1 750.00 $1750.00 $2300.00 $2 300.00 

26 RelllOWIOf15''CMP '" U' $20.00 $200.00 $50.00 $500.00 $10.00 $100.00 $10.00 $100.00 $35.00 $350.00 

V PI c 12'; PVC finstllllad oo lete-1 ·~) " " sso.oo $720.00 $50.00 $600.00 $80.00 980.00 $49.00 $588.00 $58.00 $696.00 

2B Caslin AdustTeGrado ' "' $1 600.00 $1 500.00 $1 650.00 $1 650.00 $1 500.00 $1 500.00 S1 550.00 $1 650.00 $2.200.00 200.00 

29 ~~~~r::l~e:-~c~"!j~;:;._w1~C:r Solid sturm Manhole ., U' sao.oo $3,800.00 555.00 $3 300.00 $80.00 $4 BOO.OO ... l39.00 $2,340.00 $50.00 $3 000.00 
24" Solid Stonn Manhole Castlng, Fumlshatld Adjuotlo 

30 Gmda ' "' $250.00 $250.00 $150.00 $150.00 $150.00 5150.00 $350.00 s:JSO.OO $175.00 $175.00 

31 EXISTING POLE. REMOVE ' "-'· $300.00 $300,00 $400.00 $400.00 $500.00 $500.00 $400.00 5400.00 $400.00 $400.00 

32 ATB20 l.ll:O LUMINAIRE, IN PLACE; ' 
,... ssoo.oo .. $2,500.00 $500.00 $2 500.00 $525.00 $3 125.00 $500.00 $2 500.00 $500.00 ..$2 500.00 

33 EXISTING LUM!NAIRE. REMOVE ' "' $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $125.00 $125.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 

34 2CJ6 AERIAL CONDUCTOR IN PLACI: "' U' $2.00 S1 826.00 $3.00 $2739.00 "" 423.75 $3.00 $2739.00 $MO $2739.00 
EXISTING CONCRETE BASE, RE:MOVE AND BACKFILL 

35 VOID ' "' $700.00 $700.00 $500.00 $500.00 $4{10.00 $®0.00 $875.00 $875.00 $750.00 $750.00 

36 MAST ARM. 6'. IN PLACE ' "' .. ~.0.00 S1 30o.o0 S200.00 $1 000.00 $250.00 $1 250.00 $200.00 $1 000.00 $200.00 $1 000.00 

"S! 3C/6 THWN IN 1.5' HOPE 60RE TUBE " " S1S.OO $555.00 $10.00 $370.00 $12.50 $482.50 $10.00 $$70.00 $10.00 $370.00 

36 RISER STUB ASSEMBLY 2" IN PLACE ' "' $400.00 $400.00 $500.00 $500.00 $825.00 $825.00 $500.00 $500.00 $500.00 ssoo.oo 

39 ExeavaUon. Common '" $18.00 $13 6£!0.00 $26.00 $21 80.00 $36.00 Z"/360.00 $22.00 $16 720.00 $21.00 $15 ~60.00 

40 Bmmwi\Jndlstnb tedl "' '" $15.00 $1 Z75.00 $20.00 $1100.00 $25.00 $2125.00 $10.00 $850.00 $25.00 $2 25.00 

41 To~scll "' '" $25.00 $3,250.00 $45.00 $5 850,00 $45.00 $5 650.00 $45.00 $5 B-50.00 $45.00 5 850.00 
Hydrnseedlng with Hydrnstik or EquJvo.]ont for Erosion and 

42 Sedlmoot Control 1550 "' $200 $3 100.00 "-" S3 675.00 $3.00 $4 650.00 ,,, $3 875.00 ,, $3 875.00 

. 
43 line Remcvo 1205 " "~ $1446.00 $1.05 $1255.25 .. $1 .• 30 $1 556.50 $1.05 $1 265.25 $1.05 $1 65.25 

44 Une Transverse Remove Gore ,, 
" "" $990.00 $2.50 $550.00 $3.00 $$60.00 "-" $550.00 $2.50 $5.50.00 

4.5 Una. nansverse Ramov~ Sto Barl '" U' $4,50 $252.00 "-" $140.00 $3.00 $168,00 $2.50 $140,00 "-" $140.00 

46 Lane lndlr:afton Nr<:m. Remov& " "' $50.00 $600.00 $32.00 $364.00 $50.00 $600.00 $32.00 3S4.00 S32.00 $364.00 

47 Un Paint Solid White 4' "' " $0.55 $215.60 S0.$7 $341.04 $1.00 $313200 $0,B7 $341.04 $0.90 $352..60 

46 Una Pain Sond Yellow 4" '"' U' $0.55 $4$2.80 $0.B7 sm:t.52 1.00 $89B.OO $0.87 9.52 $D.90 $80BAO 

49 Tran•vel"!e Marl(ln , Pain White Stoe-Ber 24" " U' ,.., S151.20 $8.75 $472..50 $11 00 US4.1l0 $8.75 $472.50 SB.75 $472.50 

50 l"avement Marking, Pain~ "wt,rte Ltllle Indication lvrow ' "' $45.00 $270,00 $125.00 $750.00 $150.00 $900,00 $125.00 $750.00 $125.00 $750.00 

51 Ccnstrocllon En lnaerin ' " $4 000.00 $4 000.00 $3 500.00 $3 500.00 $3 ooo.oo S3 000.00 $2 500.00 $2 500.00 $S 500.00 $S 500.00 

-·-
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COUNCIL DIGEST SHEET 

Enclosed with this introduction form is a tab sheet and related material from the vendor(s) who 
submitted bid(s). Transportation Engineering Services is providing this information to Council as 
an overview of the Southtown Centre Trail, Phase II award. 

RFPs&BIDS 
Bid/RFP # OOllR 

Awarded To Brooks Construction 
Amount $209,683.00 

Conflict of interest on file? X Yes DNo n/a 
Number of Registrants 8 

Number of Bidders 4 
Attachments AWARD APPROVAL AND BID TAB ANALYSIS SHEET 

EXTENSIONS 
Date Last Bid Out N!A 

#Extensions Granted N!A 
To Date 

SPECIAL PROCUREMENT 
Contract #/ID OOIIR 

(State, Federal, 
PiJ<?Yback--Authority) 

Sole Source/ N!A 
Compatibility Justification 

BID CRITERIA (Take Buy Indiana requirements into consideration.) 

Most Responsible, 
X Yes DNo If no, explain below Responsive Lowest 

If not lowest, explain 
N/A 



COUNCIL DIGEST SHEET 

COST COMPARISON 
Increase/decrease amount Nl A 

from prior years 
For annual purchase 

(if available). 

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT I NEED 

IdentifY need for project & 
describe project; attach SEE ATTACHED COMMON COUNCIL SUPPLEMENTAL 

supporting documents as 
necessary. 

REQUEST FOR PRIOR APPROVAL 

Provide justification if N/A 

prior approval is being 
requested. 

FUNDING SOURCE 

Account Information. 1-C.=.u=m=u=la=ti'-'.v"-e .=.Ca"'p'-'F'-'u=nd=---------------------4 
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COMMON COUNCIL DIGEST SHEET- SUPPLEMENTAL 
Greenway - Southtown Centre Trail, Phase II 

Action Requested: 

Requesting an ordinance approving the Southtown Centre Trail, 
Phase II Resolution # 0011 R between Brooks Construction and the 
City of Fort Wayne in the amount of $209,683.00 in connection with 
Fort Wayne Public Works. 

Note: Brooks Construction was the lowest most responsive bidder 
among 4 bidders. Their bid was 2.07% higher than the engineer's 
estimate 

Description and Scope of Work: 

This project will construct a 1 0' wide asphalt trail along the south side 
of Phoenix Parkway from Southbridge Apartments (Bridgeway Blvd.) 
to N. Southtown Crossing, continuing east to S. Anthony Blvd; also 
includes: ada ramps, curbs, storm - drainage features, handrail, 
pavement markings, asphalt patching, and hydroseed restoration. 


